partnership purposes, which may include, among other things, the repayment of other indebtedness, acquisitions and
funding capital expenditures.

As of November 3, 2017 we had $526.0 million of borrowings and no letters of credit outstanding under our revolving
credit facility with a weighted average interest rate of 3.75% and a May 2022 maturity date. A portion of the
borrowings under our revolving credit facility was used to fund the drop down acquisition from SMP Holdings that
closed in March 2016. Amounts repaid under our revolving credit facility may be reborrowed, subject to the terms of
the facility.

Certain of the underwriters or their affiliates are lenders under our revolving credit facility, and as such, may receive a
portion of the proceeds of sales of preferred units offered hereby to the extent any proceeds are used to repay
borrowings under such facility. Please read �Underwriting.�

S-22

Edgar Filing: Summit Midstream Partners, LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2017, on an actual
basis and as adjusted to reflect this offering and the application of the estimated net proceeds as described under �Use
of Proceeds.�

As of September 30, 2017
Actual As adjusted

(In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,911 $

Debt:
Revolving credit facility(1) $ 506,000 $
5.50% Senior notes due 2022(2) 300,000 300,000
5.75% Senior notes due 2025(2) 500,000 500,000
Total long-term debt 1,306,000 500,000
Partners� capital:
Common units 1,120,592 1,120,592
General partner interest 29,187 29,187
Noncontrolling interest 11,529 11,529
Series A Preferred Units offered hereby �

Total partners� capital 1,161,308
Total capitalization $ 2,467,308 $

(1) Reflects balance under our revolving credit facility at September 30, 2017. As of November 3, 2017, we had
$526.0 million of borrowings and no letters of credit outstanding under our revolving credit facility.

(2) Reflects the principal amount of the note series rather than the carrying amount, which is presented net of
deferred loan costs.

You should read our financial statements and notes thereto that are incorporated by reference into this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying base prospectus for additional information about our capital structure.